approved by management for the next five years and extrapolates cash flows for the following five years based on estimated
growth rates of -1% to 10% (2014 : 5% to 22%) per annum and 85% for 2016 for one of the CGU.

The rates used to discount the forecast cash flows are 10.04% to 11.72% (2014: 10.50% to 12.83%) per annum based on
the weighted average cost of capital of the respective CGUs.

During the year, an impairment loss of $2,830,000 was recognised on the goodwill allocated to Applied Engineering Pte
Ltd (“AEPL”) due to the uncertain global economic conditions and the challenging climate still surrounding the oil and gas
industry.

In 2014, an impairment loss of $238,000 and $260,000 was recognised on the goodwill allocated to Guided Wave
Incorporated (“GWI”) and Analytical Technology & Control Ltd (“ATAC”) respectively due to the uncertain global economic
conditions and the challenging climate surrounding the oil and gas industry with the recent weakness in oil prices.

Sensitivity analysis
If the discount rate used to derive the value in use calculation had been 50 basis point higher and all other key assumptions
remain unchanged, the Group’s profit for the year ended December 31, 2015 would decrease by $740,000.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

91

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015

16 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Land Customer

use order Concession License fee

rights  books   Software  rights  and patents Total

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

Cost:
 At January 1, 2014 1,436  175 119 4,752 657 7,139
 Reclassified as held for sale

(Note 13)  -   -   - (4,843)  - (4,843)
 Exchange differences  27  -   4  91  13  135
 At December 31, 2014 1,463 175 123  - 670 2,431
 Arising on acquisitions of a

subsidiary  -   -   54  -   1 55
 Additions  -   -   -   - 3 3
 Exchange differences  34  -   8  -   21  63
 At December 31, 2015 1,497 175 185  -   695 2,552

Accumulated amortisation:
 At January 1, 2014  15 175  30 516 244  980
 Amortisation 9 - 44 111 100 264
 Reclassified as held for sale

(Note 13)  -   -   -   (640) -   (640)
 Exchange differences  1  -   2  13  8  24
 At December 31, 2014 25 175 76  -   352  628
 Arising on acquisitions of a

subsidiary -   - 12  -   - 12
 Amortisation 32 - 13 -   74 119
 Exchange differences  23  -   (18)  -   15  20
 At December 31, 2015  80 175  83  -   441  779

Impairment loss:
 At January 1, 2014  -   -   -   -   31  31
 Impairment loss for the year  -   -   35  -   66 101
 Exchange differences  -   -   -   -   1  1
 At December 31, 2014  -   -   35  -   98  133
 Exchange differences  -   -   2  -   6  8
 At December 31, 2015  -   -   37  -   104  141

Carrying amount:
 At December 31, 2015 1,417  -   65  -   150 1,632

 At December 31, 2014 1,438  -   12  -   220 1,670

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

92

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2015

16 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (cont’d)

Concession rights include land use rights and other infrastructure acquired on March 28, 2008 from the local municipal
government in Pengxi, Sichuan province, PRC and are amortised to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the concession
period of 50 years. Concession rights which had been classified and included under assets held for sale as at December
31, 2014, were subsequently disposed on August 28, 2015.

Customer order books, license fee and patents and software are amortised over their estimated useful lives, ranging from
5 to 10 years.

Land use rights are amortised to profit and loss on a straight-line basis over 47 years, the remaining period of the land use